hours per day, when the services are prescribed by the client’s attending physician and provided 
according to the client’s written plan of care.  Adult day care services of less than four (4) hours 
per day are not reimbursable by Medicaid.  Adult day care may be utilized up to forty (40) hours 
per week, not to exceed one hundred eighty-four (184) hours per month.  One (1) unit of service 
equals fifteen (15) minutes. 

As required, clients who are present in the facility for more than five (5) hours a day (procedure 
code S5100) must be served a nutritious meal that equals one-third of the Recommended Daily

[...]

day, not to exceed eight (8) hours per day when the service is provided according to the client’s 
written ElderChoices plan of care.  Adult day health care services of less than four (4) hours per 
day are not reimbursable by Medicaid.  Adult day health care may be utilized up to forty (40) 
hours (160 units) per week, not to exceed one hundred eighty-four (184) hours (736 units) per 
month. 

Clients who are present in the facility for more than five (5) hours a day (procedure code S5100, 
modifier TD) must be served a nutritious meal that equals one-third of the Recommended Daily 
Dietary Allowances.  Therefore, ElderChoices clients are not eligible to receive a home-delivered